

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13738

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>ENDOR

DATE PRINTED

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

06/08/	/2006				
BID OPENING DATE	07/11	/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1 RECLAMATION	JB : RESTORATI	962-73 ON OF LAND & OTI	Total HER PROPERTIES	\$398,710.00
	AGENCY, THE PROTECTION, TO PROVIDE ARECLAMATION AS THE "HANK	WEST VIRGIIS SOLICITALL LABOR AOF 2.5 ACR	NIA DEPARTMENT (ING BIDS FOR A (ND MATERIALS FOR E ABANDONED MINE CREEK DRAINAGE"	CONTRACT R THE PROJECT KNOWN PROJECT. THE	
	A MANDATORY ON 6/21/06 a	ON SITE PR 10:00 AM. VILL RESULT	DLEY, WV (KANAWI EBID CONFERENCE FAILURE TO ATTE IN BID DISQUALI	SHALL BE HELD ND THE PREBID	
	PLETED WITH: NOTICE TO PR PRE-CONSTRUC	N 365 CALE OCEED IS R TION CONFE L BE THE S	RENCE IS REQUIRE PECIFIC DATE EST	THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A D, THE NOTICE TO	
	(A) TH CONTRACTOR A CUSTOM OF TH TRADE GUARAN	RE SUBJECT E RESPECTI TEE CUSTOM	S AND WORKMANSHI	ARANTEE PROVI-	
SIGNATURE	Un Manke	1_	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE 304–74	NDITIONS DATE	07/11/06
TILE Preside	ent l	55-058-06	525	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All guotations are governed by the **West Virginia Code** and the **Legislative Rules** of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required registration fee. (Effective June 8, 2006, the fee will change from \$45,00 to \$125,00 pursuant to House Bill 4031.)
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. **DUPLICATE BIDS:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the respective offices 'isted below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DUPLICATE BID TO:

State Auditor's Office Bid Observer Building 1 Room W114 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25305-0230

NOTICE: Beginning June 8, 2006, there is no need to submit a duplicate bid to the State Auditor's Office pursuant to House Bill 4031



Request for

DEP13738

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	NTED		TERMS OF SA	LE.	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08	/2006			V	}			
BID OPENING DATE		07/1	1/2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CONTRA FOR ON WORK. MENT S NEGLIG ING WI THE EX	ACTOR NE (1) NEIT SHALL GENCE ITHIN	BE COMPANDED THE GLED	SIDER FROM E FIN E THE LTY M ARANT E CON	ED GUARAI THE DATE AL ACCEP CONTRAC ATERIALS EE PERIOI TRACTOR I	NTEED BY OF THE TANCE NO FOR OF R AND FO O SHALL JPON WRI	AYMENT BY THE THE CONTRACTO ACCEPTANCE OF R THE FINAL PA ESPONSIBILITY R DEFECTS APPE BE REMEDIED AT TTEN NOTICE.	THE Y- FOR
	CONTRA EXISTI ANY FA CONTRA	ACTOR ING AT AILURE ACTOR ITEE P	WILL NOTHE IS DUE IN ANY ERIOD	AINTA ATE O TO TH	IN THE PR F THE ACC E NEGLIGE HE WORK V	ROJECT T CEPTANCE ENCE OR WHICH DE	E PERIOD, THE O THE CONDITION OF THE WORK. WORKMANSHOP OF VELOP DURING THE THE CONTRACTOR	∃ E
	CONSTR	UED A	S BEIN	G AN		OF THE	D SHALL NOT BE PERFORMANCE T	IME
	Į.	R DEF	INED I	1 1			TATION MAY BE FICATIONS	
	(3). T	ERMIN	ATION:					
	IN PAR WITHOU HAVE, THAN T (DELIV REQUES	T IN T PRE PROVI HIRTY ERED TED)	WRITIN JUDICE DED TH (30) BY CER OF INT	G BY TO A AT TH CALEN TIFIE	THE DIREC NY OTHER	TOR OF RIGHT O TOR IS WRITTEN ETURN R		-
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T			
NUNATURE						TELEPHONE	DA	TE
ITLE			FEIN				ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SA	Ė	SHIF	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/	2006							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	VEITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	ЈМВЕ В	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		T SHAL ENDOR	1	THE R	ESPONSIB	ILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFU	L
	(PE	RMITS	FOR	ALL TRAN	SPORTATI	ION OF HIGHWAY ON OF EQUIPMEN E JOB SITE.	
					ND ALL R ELATED J		CONSTRUCTION TS.	
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:			
	WITH THE "HE SAID PEREFERENT HEREING. PLANS FOR PANDONEY (6) PEREFERENT PLANS FOR PANDONEY (6) PEREFERENT PANDONEY (7) PEREFER	HE SPE ANDLEY LANS & NCE, A N ARE TS OF AND SP AML&R O4-234 FUNDAB DRDER. AYMENT VMENT AS HE SPECI	CIFIC /UPPE SPEC ND AL MADE 12 DR 13 DR 14 DR 15 DR 16 DR 17	ATION R CRE S ARE L PROPE AWING 57TH 304- E. P CASH COMP ALL F X (6) BEFOR IONS	S PREPARIEK DRAIN INCORPORE VISIONS, RLY A PARE S AS PREF NS MAY BREE ST. SE 926-0485 AYMENT MREE WILL BE URNISH TO COPIES. E REQUES SHALL BE	ED FOR TAGE" PROPERTY PROPERTY PROPERTY PARED BY E OBTAIN PARED PROPERTY PARED PROPERTY PARED PROPERTY PARED PROPERTY PARED PROPERTY PARED PROPERTY	REIN BY AND CONDITION IS CONTRACT, A GAI CONSULTAN ED FROM WVDEP, CHARLESTON, YMENT OF \$15.0 ADE BY CHECK O	S ND TS,
IGNATURE					/ERSE SIDE FOR		DITIONS	ATE.
		1				TELEFRONE		
ITLE		ĮFE:	Ŋ				ADDDESS CHAN	CEC TO BE NOTED ABOVE



A M D D D D D

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-744-0590 *709045245 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SAL	E	SHII	⊃ VIA	F.O.E	3.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/									
BID OPENING DATE:	Lagaria de Cara	07/11/	2006		[BID	OPENING T	IME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ЛЕМ N	UMBER	UNIT P	RICE	AMOUNT
t .	ı	ONTRACT CATION	1			60 DAYS	AFTER REC	EIPT OF	
	(7) /	\PPLIC#	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL P	AYMENT:	1		
	PARTIA AT THE WILL E COMPLE	AL PAYME TIME BE DETE ETED IF	ENT B OF TH RMINE BASE	ASED E SUB D FRO D UPO	ON THE A MITTAL. M THE AC	MOUNT OF THE AMO TUAL QUA EASURES	S, SUBMIT WORK COM UNT OF PA NTITY OF OR THE PE	PLETED YMENT WORK	
				,	NOTICE				
	AN ORI	GINAL,	SIGN	ED BI	D MUST B	E SUBMIT	TED TO:		
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 1019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI	INISTRAT ON TREET, E 5305-013	AST			
		VELOPE					THE FACE ONSIDERED		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	BUYER:	23	-						
	REQ. N	O.: D	EP137	38		:			
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE				<u></u>		TELEPHONE		DATE	<u> </u>
TITLE		FE	IN		<u>,</u>	1	ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/2006				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/1	1/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM.NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BID OPENIN	G DATE: 07/1	1/2006		
BID OPENIN	G TIME: 1:30	PM		
EXHIBIT 5				i i
WITHIN 365 IS RECEIVE	CALENDAR DA D. UNLESS O	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO C NOTICE TO SUPPLIED A	ANCEL THIS C THE VENDOR I RE OF AN INF		DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER RATES AS E	OF THE U.S. STABLISHED F	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR KANAWHA COUNT 21-5-1, ET, SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM WAG Y, PURSUANT	E
INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY	OR PAYMENTS (STATE LAW) AMERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
WORKERS' CO A CERTIFICA	OMPENSATION: ATE FROM WOR	VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	•
ALL OF THE THIS CONTRA		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT O	F
SIGNATURE	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COP TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13738

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE 07/11/2006 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT UOP LINE: QUANTITY: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

ı

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13738**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

\$ H P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/2006				<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
BID OPENING DATE:	07/11/2006		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
IN A EVER ALTE PUBL IN T MORE STEE	CCORDANCE WITH Y CONTRACT FOR RATION, REPAIR IC WORKS, WHER HE CASE OF STE THAN \$50,000 L ARE REQUIRED S, OR STEEL PR	R CONSTRUCTION R, IMPROVEMENT RE THE COST IS EEL ONLY, WHEN OR WHERE MORN O, THE STATE N RODUCTS PRODUC	IA CODE ! N, RECON: T OR MAII S MORE TI RE THE CO E THAN 10 VILL ACCE CED IN T	UNIT PRICE 5-19-1 ET., SEI STRUCTION,	AMOUNT O, S S S S NUM ES.
FOR DOME THE POUN FORE ACCE TO B	USE AT THE SIT STIC ALUMINUM, PRODUCT IS LES DS OF STEEL AR IGN MADE ALUMI PTED ONLY IF TE UNREASONABLE	GLASS OR STE GLASS OR STE SS THAN \$50,00 RE USED IN PUI NUM, GLASS OF HE COST OF DO SUCH COST	NORKS SH EEL, UNLE DO OR LES BLIC WORK R STEEL F DMESTIC F IS UNRE	ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000	E JND I
PROD PROD LABO DEPA ONLY PRIC	UCTS. IF THE UCTS TO BE SUP R SURPLUS AREA RTMENT OF LABO IF DOMESTIC P E THAN THE FOR	DOMESTIC ALUMPLIED OR PROI ", AS DEFINEIR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS ARE 3	MINUM, GL DUCED IN D BY THE RODUCTS N 30% OR MC	ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN	
PROV DETE ALUM THAN OFF I REDU ALL	RMINES THAT TH INUM, GLASS OR THE LOWEST BI CE MAY REQUEST	ENDING OFFICE ERE EXISTS A STEEL THAT I D DOMESTIC PR , IN WRITING, OWEST BID FOR NDICATE IN TH	R OF THE BID FOR S REASON ODUCTS, A REEVA S SUCH DO IEIR BID	E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN MABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCT IF THEY ARE	2
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONF	DITIONS	
IGNATURE		<u></u>	TELEPHONE		TE
ITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045245

304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/11/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE QU/	ANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
REV.	3/88			
EXHIB	IT 9	9.94		
	E FOR ISSUANCE & CT ADDENDA	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
TO AB	IDE BY THE FOLLOW	R AND/OR AGENCY SING SCHEDULE IN CADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	
AND A AND SE AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OF ALL PART PECIFICATIONS FOR IST SHALL BE FORW ASING DIVISION.	VARDED TO THE BUYE THE ARCHITECT/END DENDUM TO THE STA	DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERE OPENIN BUYER OPENIN ADDENI	ESTED PARTIES AND NG DATE. ANY ADD WITHIN FOURTEEN NG DATE. THIS RE	END THE ADDENDUM), IF NECESSARY, E ENDUM MUST BE REC (14) DAYS PRIOR QUIREMENT SHALL A SSUED UNDER EXTEN	EXTEND THE BID CEIVED BY THE TO THE BID APPLY TO ALL	
BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	RS AND SUBMITTED IE STATE AUDITOR' ATIONS THAT APPLY ALSO APPLY TO AN TION MAY BE FOR A	BE FORMALLY ACKNOTO THE STATE PURCES OFFICE. THE SAY TO THE ORIGINAL ADDENDUM DOCUMEN ADDENDUM THAT ING A BID OPENING	CHASING DIVISION AME RULES AND BIDDING DOCUMENT THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE	
BIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONT TELEPHONE		
		ELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-744-0590 ***709045245** GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE FOR 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE 07/11/2006 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc. 07/11/06 REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 12 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



25309

Request for Quotation

DEP13738

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

S H P T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2006 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME QUANTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 12/31/06) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THE AVS FORM & PRINTOUT FROM THE AVS OFFICE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR BID. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB#1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR AVS.OSMRE.GOV *********************** CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV001474 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13738

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

* / GA 11

DOR

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 **BID OPENING DATE** 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE THUOMA APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRIGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 AGENCY USE ONLY: 13217 / 9172 / 2005-063*07428 CONTACT & PHONE #: DEAN STILTNER, 304-465-1911 OR GO TO WWW.WVDEP.ORG, ABANDONED MINE LANDS, PROJECTS OUT TO BID TO REVEIW PROJECTS. DIRECTIONS: THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF HANDLEY AT THE INTERSECTION OF WV ROUTE 61 AND COUNTY ROUTE 61/4. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Handley / Upper Creek Drainage Project Requisition

Contractor's Bid Sheet

n	4	•
U	4	Æ

Company Name:	Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.
Address:	1119 Jefferson Road
	South Charleston, WV 25309

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNII PRICE	AMOUNT
				Programme and the second secon
		"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum Cannot be more than	1.202 S.033 E.V.M.	9
1.0	1	10% of the Iotal Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 39,000.00
1.0		"Construction Layout," per lump sum Cannot be more than 3% of the		
2.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 19,500.00
		"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the		
3.0	1	I otal Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	\$ 8,000.00
		"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of the Total		
4.1	1	Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 39,000.00
4.2	50	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00
5.0	2,000	"Sediment Control," per linear foot.	\$ 6.00	\$ 12,000.00
6.0	2.5	"Revegetation," per plan acre.	\$4,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
7.1	820	"Type I Channel," per linear foot.	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,300.00
7.2	330	"Type II Channel," per linear foot.	\$ 90.00	\$ 29,700.00
7.3	66	"Retaining Wall Drainage," per hole.	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,900.00
7.4	300	"Culvert Cleaning," per linear foot.		\$ 12,900.00
7.5	180	"Channel Cleaning," per linear foot.	\$ 50.00	\$ 9,000.00
9.1	1	"Wet/Modified Wet Seal," per each.		\$ 15,000.00
9.2		"Pilot Hole," per linear foot.		\$ 30,000.00
9.3		"12-Inch Diameter Mine Drains," per linear foot.		\$ 60,000.00
9.4		"Inlets," per each.		\$ 18,000.00
9.5	60	"Outlet Pipe," per linear foot.		\$ 2,160.00
9.6	750	"Pipe Drain," per linear foot.	\$ 83.00	\$ 62,250.00
9.7	100	"Soda Ash Briquettes," per 50 pound bag.	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00
11.0	100	"Underdrain," per linear foot.	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
				·
*********			***************************************	***************************************
******	***************************************			
***************************************		POTAT		\$ 398,710.00
********		TOTAL	·····	\$ 248,\10.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: <u>Garcie R</u>	. Marker & S	ons, Inc.Tax	Payer I	D No : <u>55-058-0625</u>
Address: 1119 Jefferson I				
City: South Charleston	State: WV	_ Zip Code: _2.	5309	Phone: 304-744-0590
Fax No.: 304-746-5203				
				
Part B: Legal Structure				
_				
(X) Corporation () Sole	Proprietorship	() Partr	nership	()LLC
() Other (please specify)				
Part C: Certifying and updat	ing informatio	on in the AVS.	Select	only one of the following
options and sign below.				
_	,			
I, <u>Allen Marker</u>		nave the expres	s autho	rity to certify that:
X Information on the atta	al al ANTO mais			late and up to data
milormation on the atta				
(NOTE: If you select the		vs printout me	ist accc	impany uns form. Sign
below and do not comp	Hete Part D.)			
Does of the information	on the attache	d AVC printout	tia mia	ging or incorrect and AVS
		_		sing or incorrect and AVS
needs_to-be-updated-as-	mancated m Fa	LLD Sign Delu	w anu	complete Part D
Our company currently	has no inform	ation listed in th	e AVS	This information must be
provided as indicated in				
provided as materica in	Traitio, bigit		Proto I	
	On no	// //		
07/11/06	West	lar ke~		President
Date		ignature		Title
		-0		

Important!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Date: 15-Jun-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:10:43

Page: 1

(139838) GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

Total Number: 14

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct . Own .	Hold Code
139839 MARKER, 139839 MARKER,		SH DIR	1-Jan-1978 30-Jun-2003		37%	
139840 MARKER, 139840 MARKER, 139841 MARKER,	GARCIA ALLEN	PRS SH VP	30-Jun-2003 30-Jun-2003 30-Jun-2003		18%	
139841 MARKER, 139842 MARKER,	RICK EUGENE GERALDINE	SH SEC	30-Jun-2003 1-Jan-1978		18%	
139842 MARKER, 139843 MARKER,		SH TRS	1-Jan-1978 30-Jun-2003		15%	
139843 MARKER 139839 MARKER 139840 MARKER 139841 MARKER 139843 MARKER	GARCIE R GARCIA ALLEN RICK EUGENE	SH PRS VP TRS VP	1-Jan-1978 1-Jan-1978	30-Jun-2003 30-Jun-2003 30-Jun-2003 30-Jun-2003	12%	

RFQ No.	DEP13738
---------	----------

AFFIDAVIT

017

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Garcie R. Marker & Song, Inc.		<u> </u>	
Authorized Signatu	ire: <u>Aller Warker</u>	Date:	07/11/06	

No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06

Agency
REQ P 0# 13738

BID BOND

KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRE	ESENTS, That we, t	he undersigned,	<u>Garcie R. Ma</u>	irker & Sc	ns, Inc.
of South Ch	arleston	, WV		, as Principa	al, and <u>The</u>	Cincinnati Insurance
Compan_of Cincinnati	, <u>OH</u>		_, a corporation o	organized and	existing un	der the laws of the State of
OH with it	s principal office in	the City of Cincin	nati	, as Surety,	are held ar	nd firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Oblig	gee, in the penal si	um of <u>Five Percent</u>	of Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for the payment of which,
vell and truly to be made	we jointly and se	verally bind ourselv	es, our heirs, adı	ministrators, ex	cecutors si	uccessors and assigns.
The Condition o	of the above obliga	tion is such that wh	ereas the Princip	al has submitte	ed to the Pi	urchasing Section of the
	_		•			into a contract in writing for
EP# 13738 - Handle						
NOW THEREFO						
(b) If said bid si ereto and shall furnish a greement created by the	iny other bonds an e acceptance of sa ressly understood	nd the Principal sha d insurance require id bid, then this obli and agreed that the	d by the bid or pr gation shall be no	oposal, and sh ull and void, ot	nall in all ot herwise thi	the bid or proposal attached her respects perform the s obligation shall remain in full s hereunder shall, in no event,
ay impaired or affected aive notice of any such	by any extension o extension	of the time within wh	ich the Obligee r	may accept suc	ch bid, and	ety and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby
	-	ŕ				ch of them as are corporations
ave caused their corpora			ese presents to t	be signed by the	eir proper	officers, this
11th _day of	July	_, 2006				
rincipal Corporate Seal	÷ .			Garcie R. M		
				00		e of Print(Ipal)
				ву [][WIL	lanker
					be President or President)	
				Pa	A and	1.100,00119
				110	ment	(Title)
				The Cincinn		nce Company
rety Corporate Seal				THE CHICK		of Surety)
				9	, ruan	a 91 ,
				ву: 10	70 V	Hors
				Gregory T.	1 7	ney-In-Fact Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF AITORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Allan L. McVey; Larry D. Kerr; Gregory I. Gordon; Patricia A. Fincke; Patricia A. Moye and/or Tammy M. Lloyd

of Charleston, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Senior Vice President this 1st day of August, 2004.

CORPORATE SEAL.

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUILER

) ss:) THE ZÎNCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Senior Vice President

On this 1st day of August, 2004, before me came the above-named Senior Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of IHE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio

this

usta day of

July 7000

Greggy J Schlaem
Secretary

BN-1005 (8/04)

CORPORATE